NSW ICAC EXHIBIT

Simon Berry

From:

Dhawal Parekh [parekh.dhawa

Sent:

Wednesday, 11 November 2015 12:06 PM

To:

Simon Berry

Subject:

Fwd: Re: Contract

Attachments:

Dhawal Parekh_Canberra_Contract.pdf; Dhawal Parekh_Paxus.pdf; Dhawal_Parekh_Induction.pdf

----- Forwarded message -----

From: "Dhawal Parekh" < parekh.dhawa

Date: 4 May 2012 3:42 pm Subject: Re: Contract

To: "Balu Moothedath" < moothedath

Cc:

Hi Balu,

Please find attach the separate files for Canberra, Paxus and Inductions for your convenience.

Rgds, Dhawal

On Fri, May 4, 2012 at 2:46 PM, Dhawal Parekh <parekh.dhawal

wrote:

Hi Balu.

As discussed, please find attached both contracts and induction pack duly signed. Also, I have attached the passport copy for the reference.

Thanks,

Dhawal

On Fri, May 4, 2012 at 11:18 AM, Balu Moothedath < moothedath Hi Dhawal,

wrote:

Please sign and return along with your Passport copy and Induction pack(signed) which I had sent in the earlier mail.

Regards,

Dhawal Parekh MBA (AGSM'11, Kellogg'11)

Dhawal Parekh



Canberra Solutions Ptv Ltd.

www.canb.com.au

CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT

Between:	Canberra Solutions Pty Ltd ("Canberra Solutions"
and	Dhawal Parekh ("Contractor")

to be known jointly as the PARTIES:

Date of Commencement: 7th May 2012 for a period of Six(6) months until 6th November 2012.

Objective: Services,

Canberra Solutions wishes to engage The Contractor to provide services to its clients in accordance with the terms and conditions of this agreement.

1. Definitions and Interpretations

- 1.1. In this Agreement, unless the context otherwise indicates:
 - (1) Agreement means this contracting agreement.
 - (2) Client means the customer of Canberra Solutions to whom the contractor is to provide the professional services as agreed from time to time.
 - (3) Commencement Date means the date of this Agreement.
 - (4) Fees mean those benefits to be charged to The Contractor by Canberra Solutions for the delivery of the professional services.
 - (5) Contractor means the party or person provided by Canberra Solutions to provide the services to the Client.
 - (6) **Services** mean the professional services to be provided, and agreed to in writing by the Parties or their representatives from time to time.

- (7) Term means the period of operation of this Agreement from the Commencement date until the date of termination.
- 1.2 This Agreement is to be governed by the law of New South Wales.

2. Term

2.1 Canberra Solutions engages the Contractor to provide the Services of this Agreement from the Date of Commencement until Termination in accordance with Clause 8.

3. Provision of Services

- 3.1 The Contractor shall ensure he is available to perform the services as specified and requested by Canberra Solutions or the Client from time to time, or otherwise notify Canberra Solutions at the earliest possible time of their unavailability.
- 3.2 The Contractor shall ensure he performs the services to the best of their skill and ability.
- 3.3 The Contractor shall not subcontract any of the services unless this is notified to Canberra Solutions and approval to do so is provided to the Contractor by Canberra Solutions in writing.
- 3.4 Nothing in this agreement will give rise to any obligation by Canberra Solutions to utilise the services of the Contractor for any minimum duration or minimum level of utilisation during the contract period unless specified in the Schedule of Fees.
- 3.5 The Contractor acknowledges that during the provision of Services, he may not simultaneously engage in other similar business activities that will adversely affect timely provision of the services to Canberra Solutions' client.

4. Relationship and Obligation to Notify of Disputes

- 4.1 Canberra Solutions will be responsible for ensuring the adequacy of any Workers' Compensation for the Contractor.
 - The Contractor shall be responsible for the payment of any PAYE tax, fringe benefits tax, payroll tax, Superannuation and other statutory charges. None of these amounts shall be recoverable from Canberra Solutions.
- 4.2 Nothing in this Agreement is intended to create a partnership as between the Contractor and Canberra Solutions. Both Parties acknowledge that they have no authority to bind the other without that Party's specific written consent.
- 4.3 This Agreement shall not constitute the relationship of employee and employer between the Contractor and Canberra Solutions. The parties acknowledge that the Contractor enters into this Agreement as an independent contractor and retains the ultimate responsibility for the management and direction in relation to the provision of the Services.
- 4.4 In the event of any dispute between the Contractor and the client regarding the quantum or quality of services delivered by the Contractor, then Canberra Solutions must be notified in writing by the Contractor immediately of the details of such dispute. This notification may be in the form of e-mail.

5. Indemnity and Insurances

5.1 The Contractor agrees to indemnify Canberra Solutions for any loss, liability or damages resulting from any act, errors, omissions or default by the Contractor in the provision of the services under the terms and conditions of this agreement.

 $(G_{\mathcal{A}}, G_{\mathcal{A}}, G_{$

6. Fees, Terms of Payment

- 6.1 The fees will be as agreed in writing from time to time, or in the absence of such, based on the initial schedule of fees as per Appendix A of this Agreement.
- 6.6 Fees will be invoiced monthly.
- 6.7 Terms of payment will be as agreed to in writing from time to time by the parties, or in the absence of such, based on 5 days from the date of payment by the client to Canberra Solutions. Both Parties will ensure signed timesheets and invoices are presented promptly where applicable.

7. Business Conduct

- 7.1 The Contractor will ensure that he complies with any reasonable guidelines for business conduct provided by Canberra Solutions to the client in relation to discrimination, equal opportunity, sexual harassment, or smoking.
- 7.2 Nothing in this agreement entitles either party to bind or make any public statement concerning the business or affairs of the other, its employees, agents or contractors without first obtaining written permission from that party.
- 7.3 Both parties agree not to enter any conflicting contractual arrangements that restrain the operation of this Agreement. Should either party do so and only become aware after the event, they must immediately notify the other party in writing of the nature of the conflict.

8. Termination

- 8.1 Either party may terminate this Agreement at any time with at least four weeks written notice to the other party.
- 8.2 Without limiting the extent of Clause 8.1, either Party may immediately terminate this Agreement without any requirement for notice if either Party;
 - (a) goes into liquidation or passes a resolution to be wound up or dissolved;
 - (b) enters into a scheme of arrangement with its creditors
 - (c) has a receiver or manager appointed
 - (d) is charged with any criminal offence or breach of the Trade Practices Law which may bring the other party into serious disrepute
 - (e) is guilty of a breach of the terms of this Agreement and fails to rectify that breach after having been given notice in writing of the nature of the breach, and failed to rectify the breach within one month following the notice.
- 8.3 In the event of termination under any circumstances, the Contractor will be entitled to all outstanding payments reasonably invoiced by Canberra Solutions for work completed by the Contractor to the client conditional on the absence of a dispute as outlined in Clause 4.4. Canberra Solutions will be entitled to withhold payment of invoices only for;

NSW ICAC EXHIBIT

- 8.3.1 Services left incomplete by The Contractor
- 8.3.2 Services under dispute by the Client where the costs of the services under dispute have not been successfully recovered by Canberra Solutions from the Client.

9. Confidentiality

- 9.1 Both parties will keep all confidential information, whether written or verbal, concerning the Business affairs of the other learned in the course of this Agreement that is not publicly available.
- 9.2 The requirement for confidentiality in Clause 9.1 shall extend beyond the duration of this agreement.
- 9.3 At the termination of this agreement, The Contractor will return to Canberra Solutions all copies of any correspondence, rate schedules, customer lists provided to it by Canberra Solutions or developed for Canberra Solutions as part of the services under this agreement.

10. Inventions, Copyright and Intellectual Property

- 10.1 Where the Contractor creates a design, invention or other intellectual property arising exclusively out of the services conducted within this agreement, The Contractor will equally share ownership of that exclusive design, invention and Intellectual Property with Canberra Solutions.
- 10.2 Where either Party utilizes designs, documentation, procedures, inventions, or other intellectual property originating substantially outside this Agreement, the receiving party will not make any reproduction or substantial reproduction of any of the Inventions, Works. or Intellectual property without the written license of the originating party. Ownership of all such designs, documentation, procedures, inventions and intellectual property will remain with the originating party.

11. Restraint

- 11.1 Canberra Solutions' business is to charge client a fee for providing the services of Contractor. In order to protect Canberra Solutions' commercial interests in that business, its confidential information and its Client relationship, Contractor acknowledges that certain restraints of trade are reasonable, as follows:
 - (a) During the Agreement and for Six(6) months after it is terminated, Contractor shall not provide services directly or indirectly as an employee or independent contractor, to any "introduced party", which are similar to the services being provided under this Agreement.
 - (b) An "introduced party" means any of the following entities Client, a customer of Client for whom Contractor has been subcontracted at Client's direction, a third party to whom Client has outsourced its business or any related body corporate of Client or the outsourcing vendor which has become aware of the Contractor and his/her ability to provide the services as a result of the Contractor performing the Services under this Agreement.

12. Dispute Resolution

12.1 In the event of dispute regarding breach of this Agreement, independent arbitration may be sought at any time. Both parties will share the combined costs of any such arbitration, or any subsequent legal action on an equal basis, regardless of outcome.

13. Severability

- 13.1 Each word, phrase, sentence, paragraph and clause ("a provision") of this Agreement is severable.
- 13.2 If a Court determines that any provision of this Agreement is unenforceable, illegal or void, the remaining provisions of this Agreement remain operative unless without the offending provision they are fundamentally different.

14. Entire Understanding

14.1 This Agreement and attached schedules constitutes the whole of the terms regarding the Agreement between Canberra Solutions and the Contractor. Neither party may lay claim to any other benefits, financial or otherwise, during the term of this agreement or following its termination, other than as set out in this agreement.

15. Notices

- 15.1 A notice or other communication required or permitted to be given between Parties will be in writing and either delivered personally or sent by post to the address as notified to each Party from time to time.
- 15.2 A notice or other communication will be deemed given upon delivery if it is personally delivered or at the completion of three (3) business days if posted.

16. Execution

EXECUTED on the date set out at the commencement of this Agreement.

Signed on behalf of Canberra Solutions Pty Ltd — Sonafor M. D.))	Name of authorised officer
3/5/2012.)	Date signed
Signal of The Contractor. DHAWAL HIMMAPLAL PAREICH)	Name of authorised officer
4/5/2012)	Date signed

Appendix A: Payment Schedule

The following payment schedule may be superseded at any time by the mutual written agreement of both Canberra Solutions and The Contractor. In the absence of any subsequently agreed "new" schedule, the following will be payable in recognition for services delivered by the Contractor to Canberra Solutions' client.

Schedule of Fees			
Туре	Fee (Including GST)	Schedule	
Service Fee	450.00 AUD/day (8 hour day)	Paid monthly	
Professional	1200.00 AUD	Upon completion of 3 months	
Development Fee/Training	4800.00 AUD	Upon completion of 6 months	

In the event that the final month of this agreement is only partially worked the final Canberra Solutions payment to the Contractor will only compensate the period actually worked and paid for by the client.

Currency and Terms

All currency quoted above is in Australian dollars.

រីសារមាននៅត្រីនាម៉ាច្រើនរុម្បាលម៉ាម៉ាចាំកាំក្រុមប្រៀង



Paxus Australia Pty Limited ABN 35 004 609 616 (trading as 'Paxus")

Registered Office: 26 Talayera Road, NORTH RYDE NSW 2113

CONTRACT WITH CONTRACTOR FOR CONSULTANT'S SERVICES CONTRACT DETAILS

Contractor	Name: ABN: Address:	Canberra Solutions Pty Ltd 87 141 885 485		
	Contractor Number:	100238314	Contract/Job number:	200125087
Consultant	Name:	Dhawal Parekh		
Client	Name: Site Address:	NSW University of Sydney Level 3, Administrative Services Building, Level 3 Cnr Abercrombie & Codrington Streets SYDNEY NSW 2006		
Contract Term	Start Date:	07/05/2012	End Date:	06/11/2012
Contract Rate	Per Day:	As per Schedule A		
Special Conditions	Professional Indem	he Contractor and Consultant confirm that they hold the following insurance: nity insurance to a per event limit of \$1,000,000 rance to a per event limit of \$5,000,000		

Paxus, Contractor and Consultant enter this Agreement which comprises these Contract Details and the attached Conditions of Contract. (If there is any inconsistency between them, these Contract Details prevail.) By signing below, Contractor and Consultant each parent to be bound by the Conditions of Contract.

JOHNORALK COOK	anjusta di Constaut.	
Signed for P (Organica	1 May 2012 Date
	Samuel Williams	Account Menager Title
Signed for CONTRACTOR	Signature	3 5 2012 . Date
	SONATA MADAMBIKAT	DIRECTOR Title
Signed for CONSULTANT	Signature	4/5/2012 Date

No payment will be made until a signed copy of this contract and other required paperwork is returned to Paxus

CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT WITH CONTRACTOR FOR CONSULTANT'S SERVICES

DEFINITIONS

In this Agreemen

(a) form defined in Contract Delais has the same meaning in these Conditions (and vice

- versa);
 "portion" or any world connoting a natural person includes a body corporate and vice verso;
 "felated body corporate" has the same meaning as in the Corporations Act 2001;
 "Services" means the services requested by Cifent to be provided by Consoliant under this Agreement and fedulates all associated distributed to the provided by Consoliant under this Agreement and fedulates all associated distributed.

 The world "Including", "such as", "for example", "eg" and similar expressions do not imply any

OBLIGATIONS OF CONTRACTOR AND CONSULTANT

2.1

- Contractor agrees to enzure that the Consultant

 Contractor agrees to enzure that the Consultant

 performs the Services at Clianta address in Contract Details or such other address agreed
 by Client and Consultant and notified to Pozzus;

 devotes the time, stantion, still and abbity required to properly perform the Services and to
 provide the Services with all due care and skill in a profussional, comported and timely

- intention.

 If does not perform services for any other person during the hours of business as requested by Cliant, without Paxus' prior consent;

 compiles with all applicable laws and regulations, and all Client's retwant positios and procedures (including those regulation) contains the self-hand safety, anti-discrimination, sexual harassment, accurity and privacy); and interest paxus has made Contractor aware of the terms of Paxus' contract with Client, Contractor agrees to do surveyling reasonably encessary to costic Paxus to comply with those terms (and not do anything that may cause Paxus to breach those terms). Consultant agrees to fulfil the Contractor's obsigations under this Agreement and to provide the survices exclusivally to Contractor's obsigations under this Agreement and to provide the survices exclusivally to Contractor's obsigations under this Agreement and to provide the survices exclusivally to Contractor's obsigations under this Agreement and to provide the survices accurately to Contractor's obsigations under this Agreement and to provide the survices accurately to Contractor's obsigations under this Agreement and the provide the survices are requested by Client.

 No payment will be made until a signed copy of this contract and other required paperwork is returned to Paxus.

- The Consultant and Contractor confirm that the Consultant is legally entitled to work in Australia, and will inform Paxus if bisther entitlement to work in Australia changes at any time during this contract script 2.5

CONFIDENTIALITY AND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

- Each of Contractor and Consultant:

 acknowledges that so a result of this Agreement or when performing the Services, they
 are likely to receive access to confidential information, including software used or
 developed by Paxus or Client and information about the operations of Paxus or Client;
- and agrees to only use such information for the benefit of Client or Pows, as intended by this Agreement and to keep such information confidential, during and after the term of this Agreement, until the information is no longer confidential. Agreement, until the information is no longer confidential. Each of Contractor and Consultant hereby assigns to Paxus, for the benefit of Client, or at Paxus' request, assigns directly to Client, all intellectual property rights arising from the

- Paxus' request, assigns directly to Client, all intellectual property agains arrang from we Services.

 Each of Contractor and Conseillant agrees, upon request from Paxus or Client, to execute all documents reasonably required by Paxus or Client relyting to confidential information or intellectual property rights, which may harded:

 an undertaking to protect Client's confidential information;

 an undertaking to protect Client's confidential information;

 an undertaking to protect Client's confidential information;

 accomprehensive assignment in flavour of Client of copyright and all other intellectual cropping rights in any written material, software, or other works, and all inventions, discoveries and novel dissigns, created by Contractor or Conseillant in the course of provising the Services, and an associated warker of moral rights' in such works;

 a warranty that any filtering or other works (including computer programs) used or created by Contractor or Consultant when providing the Services do not intringe any third party's copyright, confidentiality, potent or other rights.

RESTRAINT

- RESTRAINT
 4.1 Pages' blusiness is to charge Client a fee for provising the services of Consultant, in order to protect Payes' legitimate commercial interests in that business, its confidental information and its Client relationship, each of Constractor and Consultant acknowledges that certain nuctraints of trade are reasonable, as follows:

 (a) During this Agreement and for three (3) months after it its terminated, Contractor and Consultant shall not without Payer's prior written consent, provide services, directly or indirectly, as an employee or independent contractor, to any "inheduced party", which are strain to the Services being provided under this Agreement.

 (b) An "introduced party" means any of the following entities Client, a customer of Client for whom Consultant has been subcontacted at Clients direction, a third party to whom Client has outsourced its business, or any related body corporate of Client or the outsourching vendor which has become aware of the Consultant and histher ability to provide the survices as a result of the Consultant performing the Services under this Agreement.

Each week Consultant must occurately fill out and sign a timeshest showing from all Services porformed, (in a formal previously approved by Paxus), have it signed by Citart and send it to Paxus no later than 5 days after the end of this week covered by the timesheet. Subject to the rost of days are filled end of this week covered by the bimesheet. Subject to the rost of days are filled end of this week covered by the bimesheet. Subject to the rost of days and 7.0, on receiving a timesheet as required by clause 5.2, in return for Consultant providing this Service described in that timesheet, Paxus will pay contractor the Contract Rate in the Contract Datas in accordance with the Payment Schedule published from time to time. For the avoidance of doubt, Paxus may withhold payment of the Contractor Rate if the Limosheet is not submitted in accordance with clause 5.1. The Contractor acknowledges their timesheet is not submitted in accordance with clause 5.1. The Contractor acknowledges their timesheet is not submitted in accordance with clause 5.1. The Contractor acknowledges their timesheet is mattered. Tax therefore, acknowledges their contractor acknowledges their contractor acknowledges their contractor acknowledges. Subject to Contractor providing all secessary information, Paxus will be responsible for GST-anti-any ponality caused by Paxus understating GST-payable on anyouply for which Paxus issues an RCTI.

Contractor acknowledges their Paxus has a greed with Clant to supply Constraints acroices and, if Clant does not pay Paxus is not consultants services for whatever reason linebriding Clant is acknowledge their formation of the agreement with Paxus, and reperfects of whether Client is satisfied with the performance of Contractor or Consultants services for whatever reasonable depending on the reason for Client's non-payment and other contract, equity or any other legal basis) to pay Contractor or Consultant for those Services until Paxus receives full payment from Client in 10.

In any exert, Paxus is not o

- all).

 5.5 Without limiting clause 6.4, Paxus is not obliged to pay Contractor for any period during which Consultant is unable to provide the Services in accordance with this Agreement or for any period when these services are not required by Clent, or any period for which the Consultant has failed to supply timesheets and such failure has resulted in the Clent not paying or not being required to pay Paxus.

 5.6 Contractor must give Paxus its ABN on signing this Agreement, or Paxus will, as required transcription, withhold from any fees physike to Contractor, PAYG tax at the highest moriginal tax ratio plus the Medicare levy.

 5.7 All expense calms must be submitted to Paxus no later than 5 days after the end of title week in which the expense is intermed. All calms must be supported by receipts and must be in a format previously approved by Paxus. Paxus will only refund reasonable expenses which it has approved prior to the expense being incurrent.

RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE PARTIES

Contractor is engaged as an independent contractor and nobling in this Agreement shall be construed so as to create an employment or partnership relationship behaven Paxus and Consultant or Contractor to make Paxus vicoriously liable for the acts or omissions of Consultant or Contractor.

- Accordingly:

 Contractor and Consultant ere not representatives or agents of Paxus and neither of them has authority to third Paxus or incur obligations on behalf of Paxus in contract or othervise:
- Contractor (or Client), and not Paxus, is responsible for providing the equipment and

- Contractor (or Client), and not Paxus, is responsible for providing the equipment and tools necessary for Consultant to perform the Services; the parties intend that Paxus will not entimatify supervise Consultants day to day activities or control the manner in which Consultant provides the Services (except where necessary for Paxus to fulfs to obligations to Client); and Contractor or Consultant thall not receive any remuneration and benaft which a Paxus employee may receive, including sick leave, annual leave, parantal or long service leave, or becauses or commissions; and Contractor is safely responsible for paying any applicable remuneration and benefits, taxes, superannuation contributions, medical premiums, leave entitlements, ineutance premiums and vockers compensation in respect of itself and Consultant and agrees to indemnify Paxus against all liability and costs (including Paxus' legal costs on a solicitor and own client basis) arising out of the same.

INSURANCE I Contractor must

7.1 Contractor must
(a) arrange and meintain for the term of this Agraement plus six months after its expliny or termination (Insurance Period"), workers compensation insurance as required by law, plus \$20 million (per event) in professional indemnity and \$20 million (per event) in public Pability Insurance cover, or such other finite operation Passa and specified in the Contract Details, provided that such limits are adequate in consideration of the Services performed by the Contractor and Consultant and its contraction obligations; and (i) on Passa's within request, give Power certificates of currency of such profiles.
7.2 Subject to the terms and conditions of Poxes' Chubb insurance policy ("PoSoy"). Passas shall arrange, at the Contractor's expense, for the Contractor and Consultant to be included under the PoSox.

- a rucy; requested to do so by the Contractor, prior to the Start Date, in Pasus' reasonable opinion the Contractor thos not have adequate insurance cover, or if, by the Start Date, the Contractor is unable to previde proof of such cover to Pasus' satisfaction.

- satisfaction.

 3. If Parus arranges insurance under clause 7.2, an amount of 1% will be deducted from the Contract Rate specified in the Contract Details.

 4. The Contractor and Consultant must comply with all forms and conditions of the applicable insurance Policy and at reasonable disections given by Parus.

 5. The Contractor and Consultant must notify Parus Immediately once it becomes aware any actual or potential matter that may give rise to a claim under the Policy.

 6. The Contractor and Consultant shall only have the benefit of any insurance secured under clause 7.2 for the Incurance Pariod and only in relation to matters covered by the Policy and prising white the Contractor and Consultant performs Services for Parus' Client as a Parus contractor.

 7. Parus makes no representation or warranty regarding cover provided to the Contractor or Consultant under the Policy. Parus shall not be liable for any insurance claim made by the Contractor or Consultant. The Contractor and Consultant release Parus from any less or liabitity resulting from any unsuccessful insurance claim.

 First Pariot Section 2007.

RIVACY

Each party admossledges that in the course of performing this Agreement, Contractor or Consultant is likely to disclose personal information to Paxis.

Persona agrees to use such personal information recording to Paxis: then current Privacy posicies (which Paxis will give to Contractor and Consultant upon request), By giving Paxis personal information, Contractor and Consultant each consultant to Paxis collecting, using and

disclosing that information according to Poxes' then-current policies.

- 9.1 Subject to clause 9.2, this Agreement begins on the Start Date and ands on the End Date set

- Subject to clause 9.2, this Agreement begins on the Start Date and ands on the End Date set out in the Contract Date its.

 Paxus may forminate this Agreement at any time by giving Contractor written notice if:

 Ordinator laifs to provide the Services of Consultant in excerdance with this Agreement or Contractor of Consultant is in breach of any term of this Agreement; or Contractor of Consultant is in breach of any term of this Agreement; or Client required Paxus to terminate Consultant's services or the postwart between Paxus and Client expires or is terminated under clause 9.2, Paxus will pay Contractor for Services provided up to the termination date (subject to clauses 5.5 and 5.6), but Contractor and Consultant shall have no other datin against Paxus arising from the termination, including for any lost profits, opportunity or fees.

GENERAL

- 0. GEHERAL
 10.1 This Agreement is the entire agreement between Paxus, Convector and Consultant regarding the Services, and supersedes of prior communications, representations, agreements or arrangements between the parties.
 10.2 This Agreement may only be vailed by offer made and accepted via small, or otherwise in withing signed by Consultant, Contractor and an authorised officer of Paxus.
 10.3 This Agreement shall be governed by the taxts of the State or Territory of Client's cities specified in the Contract Datata (but if that is cutside Australia, the Agreement shall be governed by the laws of Victoria and each party submits to the jurisdiction of Victorian countries.
- Severing by the name of the courts.

 The invalidity, illeguisty or unenforceatistry of any part of this Agreement (including any part of cloude 4.1 or 5) shall not impair the validity, legality or enforceatistry of the remaining provisions (including any other part of dauge 4.1 or 5).



Poxus Australia Pty Limited ABN 35 004 609 616 (trading as 'Paxus')

Registered Office: 26 Talayera Road, NORTH RYDE NSW 2113

CONTRACT WITH CONTRACTOR FOR CONSULTANT'S SERVICES CONTRACT DETAILS

Contractor	Name: ABN: Address:	Canberra Solutions Pty Ltd		
•	Contractor Number:	100238314	Contract/Job numbe	r: 200125087
Consultant	Name:	Dhawal Parekh		
Client	Name: Site Address:	NSW University of Sydney Level 3, Administrative Services Building, Level 3 Cnr Abercrombie & Codrington Streets SYDNEY NSW 2006		
Contract Term	Start Date:	07/05/2012	End Date:	06/11/2012
Contract Rate	Per Day:	As per Schedule A		
Special Conditions	Professional Indem	he Contractor and Consultant confirm that they hold the following insurance: nity insurance to a per event limit of \$1,000,000 rance to a per event limit of \$5,000,000		

Paxus, Contractor and Consultant enter this Agreement which comprises these Contract Details and the attached Conditions of Contract. (If there is any inconsistency between them, these Contract Details prevail.) By signing below, Contractor and Consultant each agree to be bound by the Conditions of Contract.

Signed for Paxus	Signature	1 May 2012 Date
	Samuel Williams	Account Manager Title
Signed for CONTRACTOR	Signature	3/5/2012.
	SONATA MADAMBIKAT	DIRECTOR
	Name	Title
Signed for CONSULTANT	Signature	4 5 2012 Date

No payment will be made until a signed copy of this contract and other required paperwork is returned to Paxus

CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT WITH CONTRACTOR FOR CONSULTANT'S SERVICES

DEFINITIONS

- In this Agreement
- (a) term defined in Contract Delats has the same meaning in these Conditions (and vice
- versal;
 "posson" or any word connoting a natural person includes a body corporate and vice versa;
 "retailed body corporate" has the same meaning as in the Corporations Act 2001;
 "Services" means the services requested by Cifert to be provided by Consultant under this
 Agreement and includes all associated disversables,
 the world "including", "such as", "for example", "eg" and similar expressions do not imply any
- (a)

- 2.1
- OBLIGATIONS OF CONTRACTOR AND CONSULTANT

 1 Contractor agrees to ensure that the Consultant:
 (a) performs the Services at Clarits address in Contract Datalts or such other address agreed by Client and Consultant and notified to Parker;
 (b) devotes the time, attantion, still and abit by required to properly perform the Services and to provide the Services with all due care and Still in a professional, competent and limely
- manner;
 does not perform services for any other person during the hours of business as requested by Clant, without Paxus' palor consent;
 compiles with all applicable laws and regulations, and all Clant's retwant policies and procedures (solution) those regarding occupational health and safety, anti-discrimination, sexual harassment, security and privacy); and the terms of Paxus' costract with Client, Contractor same of the terms of Paxus' costract with Client, Contractor agrees to de averability reasonably encostary to coable Paxus to comply with those terms (and not do anything that may cause Paxus to breach those terms). Consultant agrees to hill the Contractor obligations under this Agreement and to provide the services as sequested by Client. No payment will be made until a signed copy of this contract and other required paperwork is returned to Paxus.

- is returned to Paxus.

 The Consultant and Contractor confirm that the Consultant is tegsily antitled to work in Australia, and will inform Paxus if his/her satil/ament to work in Australia changes at any time during this contract period.

CONFIDENTIALITY AND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

- ORPHOENTHALTT AND UNIFIED ON PROPERTY MONTO

 Each of Contractor and Consultant:

 acknowledges that as a result of this Agreement or when performing the Services, they are likely to receive access to confidential information, including software used or developed by Paxus or Client and Information about the operations of Paxus or Client;
 - agrees to only use such information for the benefit of Client or Paxus, as intended by this
- Agreement and to keep such information confidential, during and after the term of this Agreement, until the information is no longer confidential, such of Conjunction and Consultant hereby assigns to Paus, for the benefit of Client, or at axus' request, assigns directly to Client, all Intellectual property rights arising from the
- 3.3
- Services.
 Each of Contractor and Consultant agrees, upon request from Paxus or Client, to execute all documents reasonably required by Paxus or Client relating to confidential Information or Intellectual property rights, which may include:

 a) as undertaking to protect Clients confidential information;

 b) a comprehensive assignment in favour of Client of copyright and all other intellectual property rights in any written material, software, or other works, and all inventions, discoveries and novel designs, created by Contractor or Consultant in the course of providing the Services, and an associated waver of moral rights in such works;

 a warranty that any literary or other works (including computer programs) used or created by Contractor or Consultant when providing the Services do not intringe any third party's copyright, confidentially, patent or other rights.

RESTRADIT

- Paxas' business is to charge Client a fee for provising the services of Consultant, in order to protect Paxas' logitimate commercial interests in that business, its confidential information and its Client relationship, each of Contractor and Consultant acknowledges that certain rustraints of trade are reasonable, as follows:
- I rade are reasonable, as foliate:

 During this Agreement and for three (3) months after it is terminated, Contractor and Consultant shall not without Paxual prior written consent, provide services, directly or indirectly, as an employee or independent contractor, to any indirectived party, which are similar to the Services being provided under this Agreement.

 An introduced party means any of the following orbitos. Offent, a customer of Chant for whom Consultant has been subcontracted at Clean's direction, a third party to whom Cleant has not sourced its beginness, or any related body exponent of Clean in the outservice vendor. which has become aware of the Consultant and higher ability to provide the services as a result of the Consultant performing the Services under this Agreement.

- 5.1
- EES

 Each week Consultant must accurately fill out and sign a timeshest showing froms of Services performed, (in a format previously approved by Paxus), have it signed by Citard and send it to Paxus no taker than 5 days after the end of this week covered by the timesheet. Subject to the rost of deven 5 and 7.3, he receiving a timesheet as required by clause 5.2, in return for Consultant providing the Service discribed in that timesheet, Paxus will pay Contractor the Contract Rate in the Contract Detaits in accordance with the Payment Schedule published from time to time. For the avoidance of doubt, Paxus may vibilited payment of the Contract Rate in the Emasheet is not submitted in accordance with clause 5.1. The Contractor authorises Paxus to create a Recipient Created Tax Invokes (RCIT) on its behalf. If the ATO revokes Contractor's ASIN, Contractor must notify Paxus willin serom working days. Subject to Contractor providing all necessary Information, Paxus will be responsible for GST-and any penalty caused by Paxus-understating GST-payable on any—supply for which Paxus issues an RCIT. Contractor acknowledges that Paxus has approved with Client to supply Consultant's services and, if Citent does not pay Paxus for Consultant's services for whatever reason (Incitating Client's habelment or threath of its agreement with Paxus, and regardless of whether Client is satisfied with the performance of Contractor or Consultant's services for whatever reason (Incitating Client's habelment or the paxus in form Client which are reasonable depending on the reason for Client's non-payment and other contract, equity or any other legal basis) to pay
- - In reason to consist companion and consist control to control to control to the regal basis) to pay control or Consistent for those Services until Paxes receives full payment from Clent (if at
- all).

 All physics of the second seco

RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE PARTIES

Contractor is ungaged as an independent contractor and notifing in this Agreement shall be construed so as to create an amployment or partnership relationship between Paxus and Consultant or Contractor to make Paxus vicenously liable for the acts or emissions of Consultant or Contractor.

Accordingly:

- Contractor and Consultant are not representatives or agents of Paxas and neither of them has authority to bind Paxas or incur obligations on behalf of Paxas in contract or

- otherwise:
 Contractor (or Client), and not Paxus, is responsible for providing the equipment and tools necessary for Consultant to perform the Services; the parties Intend that Paxus will not ordinarily supervise Consultant's day to day activities or control the manner in which Consultant provides the Services (except where necessary for Paxus to fulfil the disligations to Client,) and Contractor or Consultant shall not receive any remuneration and benefit which a Paxus employed may receive, including sick leave, annual leave, parental or long service leave, or bonuses or commissions; and Contractor is solely responsible for paying any applicable remuneration and benefits, taxes, superannuation contributions, medical premiums, leave entitlements, insurance premiums and vector's compensation in respect of Itaeli and Consultant and agrees to indemnify Paxus against all fability and costs (including Paxus' legal costs on a solicity and own client basis) arising out of the same.

- INSURANCE I Contractor must
 - Contractor must
 a mange and maintain for the term of this Agreement plus six months after its explry or termination (finaurance Period), workers companisation insurance as required by law, plus \$20 million (per event) in professional indemnity and \$20 million (per event) in public lability insurance cover, or such other finite agreed, by Parus and specified in the Contract Details, provided that such limits are adequate in consideration of the Sankes performed by the Contractor and Consistant and its contractual obligations; and
 on Passus' written request, give Paruss certificates of currency of such policies.
 Subject to the terms and conditions of Parus' Chubb insurance policy ("Policy"). Parus shall amange, at the Contractor's expense, for the Contractor' and Consultant to be included under the Policy.
- - arrange, at the Contractor's expense, for the Contractor, and Consultant to be included under the Policy.

 The Policy.

 The Policy of the Contractor, prior to the Start Date,

 In Places' reasonable opinion the Contractor does not have adequate insurance cover, or
 if, by the Start Date, the Contractor is unable to provide proof of such cover to Paxas' satisfaction.

- satisfaction. If Papers arranges insurance under clause 7.2, an amount of 1% will be deducted from the Contract Pates specified in the Contract Data's.

 The Contractor and Consultant must comply with all forms and conditions of the applicable insurance Policy and all reasonable disections given by Pasus.

 The Contractor and Consultant must notify Pasus transcellarity once it becomes aware any actual or potential matter that may give rise to a claim under the Policy.

 The Contractor and Consultant shall only have the benefit of any insurance accurred under clause 7.2 for the insurance Period and only in relation to matters covered by the Policy and arising white the Contractor and Consultant performs Services for Paxus Chart as a Paxus contractor.
- continuous.

 Passis makes no representation or warranty regarding cover provided to the Contractor or Consultant under the Policy. Passis shall not be liable for any insurance dain made by the Contractor or Consultant. The Contractor and Consultant release Passis from any loss or liability resulting from any unsuccessful insurance clafim.

 PREVACY

- 8.1
- REVACY

 Each party administration in the course of performing this Agreement, Contractor or Consultant is tikely to disclose personal information to Pasus.

 Pasus agrees to use such personal information recording to Pasus, then current "Privacy posities (within Pasus will give to Contractor and Consultant upon request), by giving Pasus personal information, Contractor and Consultant each consonis to Pasus collecting, using and

9.

- 9.1 Subject to clause 9.2, this Agreement begins on the Start Date and ands on the End Date set

disclosing that information according to Paxus' then-current policies

- Subject to clause 9.2, this Agreement begins on the Start Date and ands on the End Date set out in the Contract Details.

 Passe may forminate this Agreement at any time by giving Contractor written notice if:

 Contractor fails to provide the Servicus of Consultant in accordance with this Agreement or Contractor or Consultant is in treach of any term of this Agreement or Cilient requires Passes to terminate Consultant's sorvices or the contract between Passes and Cilient expires or a terminated.

 If this Agreement is terminated under clause 9.2, Passes will pay Contractor for Services provided up to the termination date (subject to clauses 5.5 and 5.6), but Contractor and Consultant shall have no other date (subject to clauses 5.5 and 5.6), but Contractor and Consultant shall have no other date (subject to clauses 5.6 and 5.6), but Contractor and Consultant shall have no other date (subject to clauses 5.6 and 5.6), but Contractor and Consultant shall have no other date (subject to clauses 5.6 and 5.6), but Contractor and Consultant shall have no other date (subject to clause 5.6 and 5.6), but Contractor and Consultant shall have no other date (subject to clause 5.6 and 5.6), but Contractor and Consultant shall have no other date (subject to clause 5.6 and 5.6).

GENERAL.

- 10. GENERAL.
 10.1 This Agreement is the antire agreement between Paxus, Contractor and Consultant regarding the Services, and supersedes of prior communications, representations, agreements or arrangements between the parties.
 10.2 This Agreement ray only be valied by offer made and accepted via small, or otherwise in writing aigned by Consultant, Contractor and an authorised officer of Paxus.
 10.3 This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State or Textilory of Client's office specified in the Contract Detaits (but if that is outside Australia, the Agreement shall be governed by the laws of Victoria and each party authorits to the jurisdiction of Victorian courts.
- The invalidity, illeguilty or usenforceability of any part of this Agreement (including any part of clause 4.1 or 5) chall not impair the validity, legality or enforceability of the remaining provisions (including any other part of clause 4.1 or 6).



Paxus Induction Pack

Instructions

This application form is designed to be completed electronically and then emailed as an attachment. Complete the form by entering the information in the fields provided. Save the form as a Word document. The completed form should be returned to your Contractor Operations Consultant

Checklist

- Review Paxus Privacy Policy
- Review Paxus OH&S Policy
- Complete and sign the Induction Pack

Have you provided Paxus with:

🔀 A copy of ID as evidence of your eligibility to work in Australia (e.g. Passport, Visa, Birth Certificate or Australian Citizenship Certificate)

Paxus Privacy Notice

Paxus collects, uses and discloses personal information about you to carry out its business functions and to fulfill its contract with you, including in relation to:

- administration of payment to you, which may include the processing of sensitive information about you;
- Itime recording administration;
- > company policy and/or statutory compliance;
- > security clearance where required;
- > mailings and cross-mailing by group companies of Paxus;
- ≥ internal address books;
- > analysis and management information;
- > reference checking;
- > contact details for clients;
- > billing and invoicing clients; and
- > skills/competency profiles, tenders and other marketing collateral for clients.

In addition, Paxus may occasionally be required by law to collect, use and disclose your personal information, for example in order to comply with the requirements of government departments for the collation of business data.

Your Personal Information may be disclosed to:

- I the client who engages your services;
- Istaff of the departments responsible for administering the processes described above (eg: Payroll); and
- Ithird parties for the administration and provision of selected benefits and services (eg: training).

Your Personal Information may be transferred overseas for the purposes and processes described above (eg: if you are engaged by an overseas client).

Paxus understands that your personal information is important to you and is committed to protecting your privacy. Paxus is guided by the National Privacy Principles of the Privacy Act 1988 and other applicable laws governing privacy. Where appropriate, Paxus will handle personal information relying on the related bodies corporate exemption and the employee records exemption in the Privacy Act and any other applicable exemptions in other legislation.

To the extent authorised by the Privacy Act and other applicable laws, you can access your personal information held by Paxus. If you wish to request access or to obtain a copy of the Paxus Privacy Policy please contact the Privacy Inquiry Service by emailing hof@paxus.com.au or calling Paxus Head Office on 03 8680 4200.

¹ All references to "Paxus", "we", "us", or "our" in this document are references to Paxus Australia Pty Limited (ACN 004 609 616).



Personal information and sensitive information are used in this document with the meanings that they are given in the Privacy Act 1988. To summarise their meanings:

- > personal information means information or an opinion, whether true or not, from which your identity is apparent or can reasonably be ascertained.
- **Information** means personal information about your health, racial or ethnic origins, political opinions, religious beliefs or affiliations, philosophical beliefs, membership of political, professional or trade associations or trade unions, sexual preferences or practices and criminal records.

Paxus may collect, use and disclose personal information about me to the extent necessary for the purposes described above, I understand that a copy of this notice will be held on my Paxus file.

Important OH&S Information

What you can expect from Paxus

Paxus is committed to ensuring you have a safe working environment utilising safe work practices. We will work with both you and our clients to achieve this goal.

All pertinent OH&S information relating to your health and safety is available on the Paxus Website www.paxus.com.au in the Contractor section. We will be sending you an email with links to the relevant information and recommendations on some of the pro-active activities you can undertake to ensure that you are working safely in an IT environment.

This includes not just our policies, but also checklists and guidelines that you can use while working on a client site and other employment issues. Should any matters arise, please discuss them immediately with your Paxus account manager who will do whatever they can to ensure quick resolution to the satisfaction of all concerned. Remember, we are your advocate.

What Paxus expect from you

Please provide an email address below so that we can provide you with direct electronic access to all relevant documentation. Please take the time to read and familiarise yourself with your OH&S responsibilities and reply to our email requesting confirmation of your understanding.

You have a legal responsibility to look after your own health and safety and the safety of those who may be affected by your acts or omissions. We integrate wherever possible with our client's OH&S policies and procedures and we ask you to comply with these polices to be compliant with health and safety legislation. We also ask you to report all accidents and hazards to both your on-site supervisor and Paxus.

In the event of a work-related injury or illness, Paxus is committed to supporting your desire to return to the workplace and will negotiate possibilities with the client on your behalf to everyone's mutual benefit. However, as you are self-employed, you need to manage your own return to work. If you are not fit to work at the client site then there is no obligation on our part, or our client's part, to accommodate you.

On your first day of a new assignment

Based on our knowledge of the client we expect that you will receive an OH&S induction within the first few days of commencing your new assignment. This will cover basic safety issues to enable you to know what to do in the case of an incident or emergency. Should this not occur, please contact your Paxus account manager who can follow this up with your manager.

Please note:

If at any time the client wants to change your duties or job or location, they must immediately notify Paxus to obtain our agreement — it is not simply a matter between you and the client. A change of duties has many implications including your health and safety. Any changes to your duties should be immediately communicated to your Paxus account manager.



Personal Detai	S	
Title	MR	
Surname	PAREKH	
Given Name	DHAWAL HIMMATLAL	The second secon
Address	Andrea various de l'Antre de Service de la Contra de la Contra de	
Suburb	State	Post Code
Home Phone	Mobile	Wark Phone
Email	bm	
Emergency Co	ntact	The second secon
Name	Rel	lationship Spouse
Phone Number		
And the second s	and the state of t	
Acknowledger	nent	
I understand my	obligations and responsibilities outlined in	n the above documents
		4/5/2012
Signature	properting an animal behavior and also seeds to select the second section of the section of the second section of the s	Date
	HIMMATLA-L PAFEKH	PROJECT MANAGEMENT SERVICE THE CONTRACTOR